# BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, DC

*In re* Final RCRA Permit for Evoqua Water Technologies LLC and Colorado River Indian Tribes 2523 Mutahar Street Parker, Arizona 85344 EPA RCRA ID No. AZD982441263

RCRA Appeal No.

#### EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES LLC'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

Stephen M. Richmond BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C. 155 Federal Street, Suite 1600 Boston, MA 02110 t: 617.419.2310 / f: 617.419.2301 srichmond@bdlaw.com Bryan J. Moore BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C. 98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1420 Austin, TX 78701-4296 t: 512.391.8030 / f: 512.391.8099 bmoore@bdlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner Evoqua Water Technologies LLC

Date: October 25, 2018

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii		
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES		
I. INTRODUCTION		
II. THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS		
III. FACTUAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND		
IV. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW		
V. ARGUMENT		
А.	EPA has Impermissibly Issued the Final Permit Jointly to Evoqua and CRIT as Co-Permittees	
В.	EPA has Impermissibly Imposed Standards for Hazardous Waste Combustors Under 40 C.F.R. Part 63, Subpart EEE	
C.	EPA has Impermissibly Imposed Automatic Waste Feed Cutoff Operational and Recordkeeping Requirements that have No Support in the Administrative Record	
D.	EPA has Impermissibly Imposed MACT Continuous Emissions Monitoring System Maintenance and Calibration Requirements	
E.	EPA has Impermissibly Required Frequent and Expensive PDTs17	
F.	EPA has Impermissibly Required an Additional HHERA21	
G.	EPA has Impermissibly Added a Condition Requiring Reporting of Noncompliance to the National Response Center	
H.	The Final Permit's Dispute Resolution Provisions Purport to Require Evoqua to Implement Future EPA Decisions on Substantive Issues Without Recourse to Judicial Review, in Violation of Evoqua's Due Process Rights	
I.	EPA has Incorrectly Required Evoqua to Maintain Stack Flow Data for NO <sub>x</sub> Combustion Calculations	
J.	EPA has Impermissibly Concluded that Tank T-11 is Subject Only to a Partial Exemption from RCRA Regulation	
VI. CONCLUSION		
VII. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION		
VIII. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS		

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
In re Allied Signal, Inc.,	
4 E.A.D. 748 (EAB 1993)	10
In re Caribe General Elec. Products, Inc.,	
8 E.A.D. 696 (EAB 2000)	10
Mathews v. Eldridge,	
424 U.S. 319 (1976)	
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 6976(b)	
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 63.1200	9
40 C.F.R. § 63.1201	
40 C.F.R. § 124.13	
40 C.F.R. § 124.18(6)	
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)	
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(2)	
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)	
40 C.F.R. § 124.9(5)	
40 C.F.R. § 260.10.	
40 C.F.R. § 264.1(g)(6)	
40 C.F.R. § 264.340(b)	
40 C.F.R. § 264.601	
40 C.F.R. § 270.1(c)	
40 C.F.R. § 270.30	
40 C.F.R. § 270.30(1)(6)	
40 C.F.R. Part 264	
40 C.F.R. Part 264, Subpart O	
40 C.F.R. Part 264, Subpart X	
40 C.F.R. Part 265	
40 C.F.R. Part 265, Subpart O	12
40 C.F.R. Part 265, Subpart P	12
40 C.F.R. Part 60, Appendix B	17
40 C.F.R. Part 60, Appendix F	
40 C.F.R. Part 63, Subpart EEE	
Federal Register	
56 Fed. Reg. 7134 (Feb. 21, 1991)	
56 Fed. Reg. at 7200
